



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6510/2025**
M. BALAN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms.Nidhi Sharma, Advocate**

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. A K Kashyap, SPC with Mr. Kabir
Hazarika, GP
Insp.Athurv & Mr.Inderpal, CRPF**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit filed by the respondents is reported to be lying under objection. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks. Registry shall not raise any objection with regard to delay. Counsel for the petitioner undertakes to file rejoinder thereto within four weeks from today. Let her do so.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 29, 2026/sk